Department of Food and Agriculture

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
GAU-03 (Rev. 3/12)

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
SIGNATURE PAGE

AGREEMENT NUMBER

12-0095-SF

1. _This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Recipient named below:

STATE AGENCY'S NAME

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (CDFA)

RECIPIENT'S NAME
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

2. The term of this Agreement is:

July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2014

3. The maximum amount of this Agreement is:

$224,228.00
Two Hundred Twenty-four Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-eight
Dollars and Zero Cents

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following exhibits which are by this reference made a

part of the Agreement:

Exhibit A:

¢ Recipient and Project Information

» Scope of Work
Exhibit B:

e Budget & Payment Provisions

¢ Budget

17 Page(s)

3 Page(s)

Exhibit C — General Terms and Conditions 2 Page(s)

Exhibit D — Federal Terms and Conditions 3 Page(s)

Name of Project: Glassy-winged Sharpshooter

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

RECIPIENT

RECIPIENT'S NAME (County's Name)
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

BY (Authorized Signature)
&5

DATE SIGNED (Do not lyps)

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

ADDRESS

_263 Camino del Remedio. Santa Barbara. CA 93110-1335

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AGENCY NAME

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (CDFA)

BY (Authorized Signature)
£

DATE SIGNED (Do not type)

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

KATHY ALAMEDA, MANAGER - FEDERAL FUNDS MANAGEMENT OFFICE

ADDRESS

1220 N STREET, ROOM 120
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814




Department of Food and Agriculture

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
GAU-03 (Rev. 3/12)

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
SIGNATURE PAGE

AGREEMENT NUMBER

12-0095-SF

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Recipient named below:

STATE AGENCY'S NAME

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (CDFA)

RECIPIENT'S NAME
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

2. The term of this Agreement is:

July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2014

3. The maximum amount of this Agreement is:

$224,228.00
Two Hundred Twenty-four Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-eight
Dollars and Zero Cents

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following exhibits which are by this reference made a

part of the Agreement:

Exhibit A: 17 Page(s)
» Recipient and Project Information

» Scope of Work

Exhibit B: 3 Page(s)
» Budget & Payment Provisions

» Budget

Exhibit C — General Terms and Conditions 2 Page(s)
Exhibit D — Federal Terms and Conditions 3 Page(s)

Name of Project: Glassy-winged Sharpshooter

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.

RECIPIENT
RECIPIENT'S NAME (County's Name)
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
BY (Authorized Signature) DATE SIGNED (Do not type)

&

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

ADDRESS

263 Camino del Remedio. Santa Barbara, CA 93110-1335

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AGENCY NAME

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (CDFA)

BY (Authorized Signature)
2

DATE SIGNED (Do not lype)

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

KATHY ALAMEDA, MANAGER - FEDERAL FUNDS MANAGEMENT OFFICE

ADDRESS

1220 N STREET, ROOM 120
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

MA




PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of

Santa Barbara, State of California, this
following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

day of

2012 by the

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

By

ATTEST:
CHANDRA L. WALLAR,
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By
Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS A. MARSHALL,
COUNTY COUNSEL

ByClesﬁoéW

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
RAY AROMATORIO
RISK MANAGEMENT ADMINISTL\TOR

By L/’A-ﬁ/FTN O N D,

¥ A T

CHAIR, JONI GRAY,
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
ROBERT W. GEI$,

AU

CONFJROLLER

-—l Al
eputy X/

Deputy Auditor-Controller
Gregory Eric Levin _
Advanced and Specialty Accounting




PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of
Santa Barbara, State of California, this day of 2012 by the
following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
By
CHAIR, JONI GRAY,
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
ATTEST:

CHANDRA L. WALLAR,
CLERK OF THE BOARD

By
Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS A. MARSHALL, ROBERT W. GEI
COUNTY COUNSEL AU R CONTROLLER
o (Wstty E A rolose 3
Deputy County Counsel eputy
Deputy Auditor-Controller
Gregory Eric Levin
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Advanced and Specialty Accounting

RAY AROMATORIO
RISK MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATOR

B il
B ' \ "‘ur [t
Y ; —

(/




EXHIBIT A
RECIPIENT AND PROJECT INFORMATION

1. CDFA hereby awards an Agreement to the Recipient for the project described herein:
Survey, inspection and control of glassy-winged sharpshooter.

2. The Managers for this Agreement are:

{FOR CDFA: |[FOR RECIPIENT:

Name: Myrna Villegas Name: Cathleen Fisher

Section/Unit.  PDCP Section/Unit:  COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
Address: 1220 N Street Address: 263 Camino del Remedio
City/State/Zip: Sacramento, CA 95814 City/State/Zip: Santa Barbara, CA 93110-1335
Phone: 916-900-5254 Phone: 805-681-5600

Email myrna.villegas@cdfa.ca.gov Email cfisher@co.santa-barbara.ca.us
Address:. Address:

3. For a detailed description of work to be performed and duties, see Scope of Work.

4. The Grant Agreement with the Federal Government supporting this Agreement is 11-0386-FR. The Catalog of
Federal Domestic Assistance Number is 10-025.



mm

= o

fa—

PIERCE’S DISEASE CONTROL PROGRAM
Workplan For Fiscal Years:
2012/2013

20132014
Santa Barbara County

Table of Contents
Minute Order
Local Public Entity’s Designated Pierce’s Disease Control Program Coordinator
and Contact Information
Response/Control Program for Pierce’s Disease and Its Vectors
Regulation of Commodity Movement
Survey Plan
Enforcement Options and Authorities
Standards and Restrictions
Workplan Assurances
Budgets
Local Appeal Process

Environmental Compliance

page 1

page 2
page 3
page 8
page 9
page 10
page 12
page 13
page 14
page 16

page 17



Minute Order of Board of Supervisors Designating Local Public
Entity Pursuant to Food And Agriculture Code Section 6046(f)

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

& % ok ok k

MINUTE ORDER

The Minute Order or Board Resolution will be returned to CDFA with the signed contract.



Local Public Entity’s Designated Pierce’s Disease Control Program
Coordinator and Contact Information

Primary Contact:

Cathleen Fisher, Agricultural Commissioner

263 Camino del Remedio, Santa Barbara, CA 93110
(805) 681-5600 (phone)

(805) 681-5603 (fax)

cfisher@co.santa-barbara.ca.us

Alternate Contact:

Guy Tingos, Deputy Commissioner

263 Camino del Remedio, Santa Barbara, CA 93110
(805) 681-5600 (phone)

(805) 681-5603 (fax)
gtingos(@co.santa-barbara.ca.us



Response/Control Program For Pierce’s Discase And Its Vectors

Objective

The objective of Santa Barbara County’s Picrce’s Disease Program is to implement an intergovernmental,

coordinated state and community-wide plan to:

e Exclude GWSS from the uninfested portion of Santa Barbara County

e Detect an introduction of GWSS as soon as possible in the uninfested area of the county

« Upon detection, determine if there is an infestation and to what extent by a delimitation survey

o Take appropriate action to suppress or eradicate any population of GWSS in the uninfested area of the
county, using environmentally sound practices, based on a scientific evaluation of the situation

RESPONSIBILITIES
Lead Agency

The Santa Barbara County Agricultural Commissioner’s Office (SBCAC) is the lead agency and is designated
by the Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors as the local public entity to conduct the Pierce’s Disease
Control Program (PDCP) within the County. The California Department of Food and Agriculture (CDFA) will
work in cooperation with the SBCAC, the State PDCP Science Advisory Panel, officials in affected counties,
the San Luis Obispo and Santa Barbara Pierce’s Disease Task Force, and other interested parties in
implementing this plan. The CDFA will provide biological control program guidance and support to Santa
Barbara County as favorable agents become available.

County Responsibilities

e To act as lead agency for the PDCP activities occurring within the jurisdiction of the county.

e To act as lead liaison to local City Councils, the County Board of Supervisors, county legal counsels,
and other county agencies, and regarding the PDCP activities.

» To promptly conduct all delimitation and intensive surveys in the county. Additional survey staff may
be contracted from the California Conservation Corps upon approval from PDCP. The CDFA will
provide on-site expertise, as needed.

e To provide status reports on the results of all surveys, including detailed maps of the surveyed area and
infested properties.

¢ To select an appropriate treatment, non-chemical or otherwise; to notify residents in a treatment area;
and to identify any sensitive sites within the proposed treatment area.

e To direct and supervise all treatments.

e To conduct post-treatment monitoring.

Upon the discovery of a glassy-winged sharpshooter in the uninfested portion of Santa Barbara County, the
Agricultural Commissioner’s Office will conduct a pest risk evaluation to determine a course of action that is:
a) the most biologically sound,

b) in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations,

c) conducted in an environmentally responsible manner, and

d) protective of human health

Evaluation criteria includes, but is not limited to:



a) where the infestation was found (nursery, commerical crop, residential, right of way, etc.)
b) distance from vineyards

c) size (distribution) of the infestation (determined by delimitation survey)

d) life stages found

e) cstimate of amount of time infestation has been present (determined by lifestages found)
f) presence or absence of biocontrol agents

g) percent of GWSS controlled by biocontrol agents

h) availability of additional biocontrol agents

i) pesticides registered for the plants found infested

}) application methods of registered pesticides

k) efficacy of pesticide treatments in other areas of the state

I) toxicity of available pesticides

m) toxicity of available pesticides to biocontrol agents

n) presence of environmentally sensitive areas

ELEMENTS
Delimitation Survey

The SBCAC will immediately conduct a delimitation survey upon detection of GWSS not associated with a
recently arrived or incoming nursery/landscaping shipment from an infested area. The purpose of the survey is
to quickly determine if there is an infestation and to what extent. The survey will be conducted in accordance
with established CDFA protocols. Records of properties surveyed and results of the survey (both positive and
negative) will be kept.

Intensive (Property-by-Property) Survey

Following the delimitation survey, the Santa Barbara County Agricultural Commissioner’s Office will complete
an intensive survey of all properties within the delimited area to identify the full extent of the infestation

e Develop and maintain working host records during this intensive survey.

¢ Develop and maintain maps or block folders (property-by-property) of the surveyed and infested area.

o Develop and maintain data on the presence of GWSS parasitoids and the level of parasitism

Nursery

Upon detection and confirmation of any viable lifestage of GWSS within a nursery, the entire nursery will be
inspected to determine if the source of the find is within the confines of the nursery. Once the determination
has been made that the initial find was as a result of an infestation of GWSS within the nursery, the nursery will
be put under hold order and all host material within the nursery will be treated by the owner with a properly
registered pesticide to control GWSS. A post-treatment survey will be completed before the nursery is allowed
to sell or ship any treated GWSS host material. All nurseries treated for GWSS will be inspected regularly to
ensure that the GWSS-free status of all host material is maintained. When any viable lifestage of GWSS is
detected in a nursery, the trapping density will be increased from two (2) traps per acre to ten (10) traps per
acre. These traps will be serviced daily until GWSS is no longer being trapped; servicing will revert to
biweekly at this point.



Cropland

Upon detection and confirmation of any viable lifestage of GWSS on a commercial crop, the grower/owner of
the crop will be notified that GWSS has been found. Hold notices will be issued as needed. Mandatory
treatments will commence when an infestation has been determined through visual survey and/or trapping. The
crop will be treated by the grower/owner of the property with a registered pesticide to control GWSS. In cases
where the grower/owner refuses to treat the property, summary abatement action may be taken to reduce the
threat of GWSS establishment in an agricultural area. For registered Organic Growers, treatments consistent
"with state and/or Federal organic regulations will be accepted if shown to be effective in controlling GWSS.

Residential

When GWSS is found in a residential area, a delimitation survey will be conducted as quickly as possible to
determine if an infestation exists and to what extent. Based on a thorough evaluation of the specific
circumstances, treatment options will focus on effective non-chemical remedies. Effective chemical treatments
will be used when warranted. Prior to the use of any chemicals, public meetings will be held to educate residents
and address concerns. Specific issues will be handled on an individual basis.

Treatment Options

All endeavors to control GWSS shall comply with all applicable laws and regulations and shall be conducted in
an environmentally responsible manner. Non-chemical treatments will always be considered first. The
following treatment information is intended as a guideline and may be modified to adapt to local and/or
changing situations. At all stages of the program, an assessment will be made as to the probability of success.

Treatment Material Selection

Non-chemical treatments will always be considered first. If chemical treatments are considered, a list of
registered materials will be reviewed to determine the most appropriate to use based on:

1) efficacy in controlling leafhoppers,

2) registration on hosts (feeding and oviposition) for GWSS,

3) registration as a general treatment for residential plantings, and

4) toxicity

Threatened/Endangered Species/Environmentally Sensitive Areas

The SBCAC and the CDFA will identify any threatened/endangered species and/or environmentally sensitive
areas within the proposed treatment area before any chemical treatments begin. 1f needed, appropriate
mitigation measures will be developed, in consultation with the U.S. Fish an Wildlife Service, the California
Department of Fish and Game, and the CDFA. The SBCAC will notify all registered beekeepers near the
infested area of the GWSS treatment activities if materials toxic to bees are to be used.



Public Outreach

The SBCAC will act as lead spokesperson for the PDCP activities within the County. The SBCAC, in
cooperation with the CDFA, will generate press releases and distribute information to all affected communities.

¢ A telephone help line will be established and staffed to answer calls concerning the PDCP activities.
Non-English speakers may be required to adequately staff this help line. The help line will also be
coordinated to include public health and animal health information.

¢ Informational meetings will be held to advise homeowners and other interested parties of treatment
activities.

¢ Specific issues will be handled on an individual basis.
The CDFA will develop technical information and provide technical support and training, assist in the
development and dissemination of literature, and act as a clearinghouse for information to the public and the
press.
Medical/Veterinarian Information
The SBCAC will contact the Santa Barbara County Health Officer (SBCHO) with details of any proposed
treatment. If the SBCHO has questions about public health aspects of the program, Darrin Okimoto, CDFA’s
Industrial Hygienist, can be contacted at (916) 654-1348.
Questions relating to Animal Health will be referred to CDFA’s Animal Health and Food Safety Services at
(916) 654-1447. A “Veterinary Fact Sheet” may be prepared and provided for questions relating to pets or
livestock.
Pre-Treatment Notification

Pre-treatment notification will be conducted through the local news media and by door-to-door notification.

* Notices will be in languages appropriate to the affected community and will include information
regarding material used, precautions, date of application, and a telephone number and contact for the
PDCP staff.

» Notices will be given “door-to-door” to infested properties and adjacent properties.

o Specific issues will be handled on an individual basis.



Treatment Procedures

If chemical treatments are warranted, treatments appropriate to the situation will begin following the intensive
survey and after all help lines and public outreach measures have been taken. Maintenance of good community
relations will be essential. All pesticide applications will be made by certified Pest Control Operators under the
direction of the SBCAC. Pesticides will be used according to registration and label directions. Sound pesticide
safety procedures will be followed.

Number of applications: Minimum number that achieves desired results.

Rate and interval: Follow label directions.

Post-treatment notice with re-entry statement and pre-harvest interval for treated fruits/vegetables.
Treatment crews will be properly trained and equipped according to established CDFA protocols for
treatment of residential properties.

Property treatment records will be kept.

e The SBCAC will ensure that all chemical treatment activities are in compliance with all pesticide laws
and regulations.

Environmental Monitoring

The CDFA, in cooperation with SBCAC, will arrange for environmental monitoring during a
treatment/application to be conducted by the California Department of Pesticide Regulation (CDPR),
Environmental Monitoring/Pest Management Branch. The SBCAC personnel will work closely with
environmental monitoring personnel to identify suitable monitoring sites. The following may be monitored:

o Surface water, turf, foliage, available fruits and vegetables, outside air and tank mix.
o Identified sensitive areas.

Additional monitoring may be necessary if needs are identified. However, if sufficient data are gathered
indicating no adverse environmental impacts, the environmental monitoring may be modlﬁed or deleted from
the program. This decision will rest with the CDFA and the SBCAC.

Post-Treatment Monitoring

An assessment of the GWSS populations will be conducted on a limited number of selected properties
throughout the treatment area to determine the overall effectiveness of the treatments.

o Pre-treatment sampling will be conducted and counts of the GWSS will be made to determine numbers
of the GWSS life forms.

e Post-treatment sampling will be conducted using the same protocols to ascertain effectiveness of the
treatment(s).



REGULATION OF COMMODITY MOVEMENT

The Santa Barbara County Agricultural Commissioner’s Office will implement the CDFA GWSS nursery
shipping protocol, bulk citrus protocol, and all other commodity-movement protocols as necessary, including
associated compliance agreements and exhibits, to ensure the movement of products and commodities does not
present a risk of moving GWSS to uninfested areas. The County will submit a written request and justification
to the Pierce’s Disease Control Program if they wish to deviate from the protocols.



Survey Plan

The Santa Barbara County Agricultural Commissioner’s Office will utilize the CDFA GWSS Statewide Survey
Protocols as its survey protocol. These guidelines include minimum requirements to conduct a survey program.
The county will submit a written justification (either via e-mail or correspondence) to the Branch Chief of the
Pierce’s Disease Control Program to request approval to vary from the GWSS Statewide Survey Protocols.

In the event of an infestation, nurseries in Santa Barbara County that are under compliance agreement will be
monitored for compliance.

For bulk citrus destined or transiting GWSS uninfested areas, citrus orchards will be monitored and/or surveyed
to comply with bulk citrus shipping regulations.



Enforcement Options and Authorities

The Pierce’s Disease Control Program (PDCP) regulations are contained in Section 3650-3663.5, Title 3,
California Code of Regulations (CCR). These regulations were established to prevent the artificial spread of
glassy-winged sharpshooter (GWSS).

The statutory authority for these regulations is Sections 6045, 6046, and 6047, Food and Agricuitural Code
(FAC). To enforce these provisions, the Secretary or Agricultural Commissioner is empowered to conduct
inspections and investigate any suspected violations; each Commissioner is an enforcing officer for all laws and
regulations to prevent the spread of plant pests and to certify shipments of plant material as to its pest freedom.

The FAC provides several options for enforcement of the requirements of the PDCP regulations. This flexibility
allows enforcement actions chosen as a result of a violation(s) to be proportionate to the nature/severity of the
violation with progressive enforcement for repeat violators.

Any violation of applicable provisions of FAC Division 4, Plant Quarantine and Pest Control, is an infraction
punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 for the first offense and a misdemeanor for a second or subsequent
offense within three years (Section 5309, FAC).

Except where otherwise expressly provided, a violation of any provision of this division is a misdemeanor
(Section 5027, FAC). In addition to other remedies provided, any person violating the PDCP regulation
requirements can be civilly liable up to $10,000 for each violation; in lieu of any civil action, the Secretary or
Commissioner may level a civil penalty for up to $2,500 for each violation (Section 5310 and 5311, FAC).

Anyone who negligently or intentionally violates a regulation and imports a GWSS-infested plant that results in
an infestation or the spread of an infestation may be civilly liable in an amount up to $25,000 for each violation
[Section 5028(c), FAC].

It is unlawful to sell any nursery stock without a valid nursery license (Section 6721, FAC). The Secretary can
revoke or suspend a nursery license if a nursery has willfully refused to comply with all laws and regulations
relative to any pest that might be carried by nursery stock (Section 6761, FAC).

It is unlawful for anyone to ship, sell, deliver or transport nursery stock in California without either a Hold for
Inspection (“blue tag™) or a valid nursery stock certificate (Sections 6922 and 6923, FAC). The Commissioner
may revoke or suspend the right to use any nursery stock certificate or other shipping permit because of non-
compliance (Section 6968, FAC). It is unlawful to alter or otherwise misuse any shipping permit or nursery
stock certificate (Section 6927, FAC).

Any one receiving or moving any nursery stock must notify the Commissioner immediately upon arrival and
hold the nursery stock for inspection unless it is accompanied by a valid nursery stock certificate. Some
counties have elected to waive that exemption and require GWSS host plant material entering the county (or
non-infested area of a county) to be accompanied by a Warning Hold For Inspection certificate (Section 6505,
FAC). In this case, it is unlawful even to move nursery stock within a county without forwarding a manifest
specified by Section 6925 and 6926, FAC.

To facilitate the investigation of violations, proof of ownership is required of any person buying, selling, or
transporting a shipment of plant material intended for commercial sale and it is unlawful for any person to alter
any proof of ownership document (Sections 5030 and 5031, FAC).

Under the PDCP regulations, all host plants of GWSS moving from an infested area to a non-infested area must
be certified free of GWSS (Section 5721, FAC; Sections 3060.2, 3060.4 and 3660, CCR). Certification can be



11
based on surveys confirming non-infested status, inspection, or by approved treatment. It is unlawful to alter
or otherwise wrongfully use a certificate (Section 5208, FAC).

The Secretary or Commissioner may enter into compliance agreements to facilitate the movement of host plant
material. The compliance agreement provides the survey, treatment, and handling requirements necessary to
assure freedom from GWSS. Violation of the provisions of a compliance agreement is unlawful and any person
that violates the provisions of a compliance agreement can also be held liable civilly for up to $10,000. Remedies
provided here do not supersede or limit any and all other remedies available to the State (Section 5705, FAC).

If any shipment of any nursery stock, plant, or container of any nursery stock or plant, or appliance, or any host
or other carrier of any pest which is brought into any county or locality in the state from another county or
locality within the state, is found to be infested with a pest (i.e.,GWSS), or there is reasonable cause to believe
that the shipment may be infested, the entire shipment shall be refused delivery and may be immediately
destroyed by, or under the supervision of the Commissioner, unless the nature of the pest is such that no damage
or detriment can be caused to agriculture by the return of the shipment to the point of shipment (Section 6521,
FAC). The officer who makes the inspection of such a shipment may affix a warning tag or notice to the
shipment and shall notify in writing the owner or bailee of the shipment to return the shipment to the point of
shipment within the time limit which the officer specifies (Section 6522, FAC). Similarly, a warning hold may
be placed on a shipment entering the state if it is found to be infested with GWSS, or there is reasonable cause
to believe that the shipment may be infested, with GWSS. It is unlawful, except by written permission, to move
or divert, any plant shipment placed under a warning hold order without written permission. It is unlawful to
remove, destroy, or otherwise alter any warning hold order (Section 6303, FAC).

If or when GWSS is found infesting any location, the Secretary or Commissioner may require that any plant, or
other GWSS host, be held at that location, and may require any host within five miles of that location be held as
well (Section 5701, FAC). It is unlawful to move any plant or host in violation of a hold order.

Any location, plants, or other things found infested with GWSS can be considered a public nuisance and may be
prosecuted as such and any remedies provided by law for the prevention and abatement of a public nuisance
will apply. Itis unlawful for any person to maintain a public nuisance. The remedies provided here are in
addition to any other applicable remedies (Sections 5401 and 5402, FAC).



Standards and Restrictions

This workplan does not include any variations from the standards set by law. If the Santa Barbara County
Agricultural Commissioner’s Office and the San Luis Obispo and Santa Barbara PDCP Task Force find that
there is clear and convincing evidence to support a more stringent standard than is set by regulation, then the
Santa Barbara County Agricultural Commissioner’s Office will notify the CDFA and provide detailed
justification as to the need for the more stringent standard.

12



13
Workplan Assurances

. The Santa Barbara County Agricultural Commissioner’s Office’s planned producer outreach and training
program in accordance with Food and Agricultural Code Section 6046(h)(1) will be coordinated with
CDFA. The development and delivery of producer outreach information and training to local communities,
groups, and individuals will be done through public meetings and the local PDCP task force. Efforts will be
directed towards raising awareness regarding Pierce’s disease and its vectors and workplan involvement
through direct mailing, local media, and press releases.

. The Santa Barbara County Agricultural Commissioner’s Office’s training plan for the Agency’s employees
in accordance with Food and Agricultural Code Section 6046(h)(2) will be coordinated with CDFA. The
biology, survey, and treatment of Pierce’s disease and its vectors will be the basic components of the
training. Scientific Advisory Panel discussions on GWSS and Pierce’s disease will be included in this
training for key Agency employees. The University of California Cooperative Extension will be a local
resource for training and information for this program.

. The Santa Barbara County Agricultural Commissioner’s Office plans to fully participate in the development
and implementation of a data collection system in accordance with Food and Agricultural Code Section
6046(h)(5). These activities will be coordinated through CDFA. The data collection system will make it
possible to track and report new infestations of Pierce’s disease and its vectors in a manner respectful of
property and other rights of those affected.

. The Santa Barbara County Agricultural Commissioner’s Office will provide monthly program reports via
the internet and financial progress reports as per CDFA guidelines.



PIERCE’S DISEASE CONTROL PROGRAM
BUDGET

Santa Barbara County Proposed PDCP Budget 2012-2013

*Personnel Services

Permanent Salaries Salary Rate
Agricultural Biologist Il $28.600
Agricultural Biologist Il $31.600
Entomologist/Pathologist $38.570
Supervisor $36.690
Subtotal

TOTAL SURVEY ACTIVITIES

Indirect Cost {25% of total personnel services)

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES

OPERATING EXPENSES

General Expense/Supplies (general office and field supplies)

Postage — mailing GWSS information

**State Vehicle Expense @ .17/per mile 24,000 miles

**County Vehicle @.555/mile; 5,070 miles
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

GRAND TOTAL

Hours

408
430
520

50

1,408

Salaries

$11,668.80
$13,588.00
$20,056.40

$1,834.50

$47,147.70

ITEM

Benefit
Rate

92.00%
85.00%
82.00%
85.00%

87,438.38

21,859.60

109,297.98

2.17
0.00

0.00

2,813.85

2,816.02

112,114.00

*Subject to change due to salary increases, available work force, labor contract changes, program modification, etc.

program modifications, etc.
**Subject to change due to federal mileage rate changes.

Total Salary anc
Benefits

$22,404.1(
$25,137.8(
$36,502.6¢

$3,393.8:

$87,438.3¢



15

ITEM
H
PIERCE'’S DISEASE CONTROL PROGRAM
BUDGET
Santa Barbara County Proposed PDCP Budget 2013-2014
*personnel Services
Permanent Salaries Salary Rate  Hours Salaries Benefit Total Sa'a."’ anc
Rate Benefits
Agricultural Biologist II $28.600 408 $11,668.80 92.00% $22,404.1
Agricultural Biologist Il $31.600 430 $13,588.00 85.00% $25,137.8
Entomologist/Pathologist $38.570 520 $20,056.40 82.00% $36,502.6
Supervisor $36.690 50  $1,834.50 85.00% $3,393.8
Subtotal 1,408 $47,147.70 $87,438.3
TOTAL SURVEY ACTIVITIES 87,438.38
Indirect Cost (25% of total personnel services) 21,859.60
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 109,297.98
OPERATING EXPENSES
General Expense/Supplies (general office and field supplies) 2.17
Postage — mailing GWSS information 0.00
**State Vehicle Expense @ .17/per mile 24,000 miles 0.00
**County Vehicle @.555/mile; 5,070 miles 2,813.85
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2,816.02
GRAND TOTAL 112,114.00

*Subject to change due to salary increases, available work force, labor contract changes, program modification, etc.
program modifications, etc.
**Subject to change due to federal mileage rate changes.



16

Local Appeal Process

Pursuant to Section 3651 (c) (3) of the regulations, the Santa Barbara County Agricultural Commissioner’s
Office’s Pierce’s Disease Control Program Coordinator shall conduct a hearing if any application of the
workplan is appealed in writing to him/her or his/her agency, stating the grounds for the appeal. Once the
Coordinator receives an appeal, he/she or his/her agent will respond within 10 days to the appellant. The
appellant will be given notice as to the date and time for the hearing. At the hearing, the appellant will be given
the opportunity to be heard by the Coordinator and to present evidence on matters concerning the application of
the workplan. The Coordinator will render a decision and respond to the appellant in writing within 30 days of
the hearing. The results of said hearing will be transmitted to CDFA.



17
PIERCE’S DISEASE CONTROL PROGRAM
~ ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

A Final Environmental Impact Report' (Final EIR) has been prepared and certified for the Pierce’s Disease
Control Program. This document was prepared to describe and evaluate the potential environmental effects
associated with Pierce’s Disease Control Program activities, including those conducted by the designated local
public entities (counties) under their approved workplans. A court ruling filed December 29, 2005 requires
vacating of the certification of the EIR and preparation of additional environmental documents. However, at
this time no additional environmental review or documents need be prepared by the counties unless substantial
variations are being proposed in the county workplan that would result in new significant environmental effects
or a substantial increase in the severity of any previously identified effects.

8 3 ok ok e ot e ok sk ok ok ok ok ke o ok o st ok skook ok ok ke o ok ok

| have reviewed the county workplan with respect to the Final EIR for the Pierce’s Disease Control Program
and have determined that:

X The activities included in the county workplan are sufficiently considered in the Final EIR, and no
additional environmental review or documents are needed.

The activities included in the county workplan are not sufficiently considered in the Final EIR, and
additional environmental review or documents are needed.

! State Clearinghouse number 2001032084; certified and filed May 28, 2003.



EXHIBITB
BUDGET AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoicing and Payment

A

For services satisfactorily rendered, and upon receipt and approval of the invoices, the State agrees to compensate
the Recipient for actual allowable expenditures incurred in accordance with this Agreement and stated herein,
which is attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement.

Original invoices shall include the Agreement Number, dates-of-service, type of work performed, and when
applicable, a breakdown of the costs of parts and materials, labor charges, and any other relevant information
required to ensure proper invoices are submitted for payment.

Unless stated in Exhibit A, Scope of Work, monthly invoices must be submitted within thirty (30) days after the end
of each month in which work under this Agreement was performed to the CDFA Agreement Manager.

A final invoice will be submitted for payment no more than thirty (30) days following the expiration date of this
Agreement, unless an alternate deadline is agreed to by the CDFA Agreement Manager. The invoice must be
clearly marked "Final Invoice” thus indicating that all payment obligations of the State under this Agreement have
ceased and that no further payments are due or outstanding.

Budget Contingency Clause
If funding for any fiscal year is reduced or deleted by the State Budget Act for purposes of this program, the State will
have the option to either cancel this Agreement with no liability occurring to the State, or offer to amend the Agreement
to reflect the reduced amount.

Prompt Payment Clause

Payment will be made in accordance with, and within the time specified in, California Government Code Title 1,
Division 3.6, Part 3, Chapter 4.5, commencing with Section 927 — The California Prompt Payment Act.

A.

. Allowable Line Item Shifts
A.

Upon approval of the CDFA Agreement Manager, line item shifts of up to ten percent (10%) of a budget category
amount are allowed without changes to Exhibit B, Budget, so long as the annual Agreement total dollar amount
neither increases nor decreases.

The Recipient shall obtain approval from the CDFA Agreement Manager when a line item shift amount is over ten
percent (10%).

. Allowable Expenses / Fiscal Documentation

The Recipient wili comply ly with all applicable State and Federal regulations including, but not limited to, the Code of
Federal Regulations (7 CFR 3015, 3016 and 3019) and allowable cost principles found in 2 CFR 220, 225 and 230
or Federal Acquisition Regulation 48 CFR 31.2.

The Recipient will maintain adequate documentation for expenditures subject to this Agreement to permit the
determination of the allowability of expenditures reimbursed by the State under this Agreement. If CDFA cannot
determine expenditures are allowable under the terms of this Agreement because records are nonexistent or
inadequate according to generally accepted accounting principles, the CDFA may disallow the expenditure.

If domestic travel is a reimbursable expense, receipts must be maintained to support the claimed expenditures.
The maximum rates allowable are those established in Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Sections 599.619
and 599.630.

If international travel is a reimbursable expense, receipts must be maintained to support the claimed expenditures.
The maximum rates allowable are those established in a per diem supplement to Section 925, Department of State
Standardized Regulations. All international travel must comply with the “Fly America Act” U.S.C. Title 49 § 40118,
government-financed air transportation.

The Recipient will maintain and have available, upon request by CDFA, all financial records and documentation
pertaining to this Agreement. These records and documentation will be kept for three (3) years after completion of
the Agreement period or until final resolution of any performance/compliance review concerns or litigation claims.

Budget
For a detailed budget for all work to be performed under the Scope of Work, see attached Budget.



EXHIBITC
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

. Approval
This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both parties. The Recipient may not invoice for work performed
prior to the commencement date or completed after the termination date of this Agreement.

. Assignment
This Agreement is not assignable by the Recipient, either in whole or in part, without the consent of the CDFA, in the

form of a form of writing.

. Indemnification

Recipient agrees to indemnify, defend and save harmless the State, its officers, agents and employees from any and all
claims and losses accruing or resulting to any and all contractors, subcontractors, suppliers, laborers, and any other
person, firm or corporation furnishing or supplying work services, materials, or supplies in connection with the
performance of this Agreement, and from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any person, firm or
corporation who may be injured or damaged by Recipient in the performance of this Agreement. ‘

. Disputes
Recipient will continue with the responsibilities under this Agreement during any dispute. In the event of a dispute, the

Recipient will file a "Notice of Dispute” with the CDFA within ten (10) days of discovery of the problem. The Notice of
Dispute will contain the Agreement number. Within ten (10) days of receipt of the Notice of Dispute, the Agency
Secretary, or Designee, will meet with the Recipient, CDFA Program Management, and Federal Funds Management for
the purpose of resolving the dispute. The decision of the Agency Secretary or Designee will be final. In the event of a
dispute, the language contained within this Agreement will prevail.

. Potential Contractors

If the Recipient contracts for a portion of the work required by this Agreement, nothing contained in this Agreement or
otherwise, will create any contractual relation between the State and any contractors, and no contract will relieve the
Recipient of their responsibilities and obligations hereunder. The Recipient agrees to be as fully responsible to the State
for the acts and omissions of its contractors and of persons either directly or indirectly employed by any of them as it is
for the acts and omissions of persons directly employed by the Recipient. The Recipient's obligation to pay its
contractors is an independent obligation from the State's obligation to make payments to the Recipient. As a result, the
State will have no obligation to pay or to enforce the payment of any moneys to any contractor.

. Independent Recipient/Contractor
Recipient, and the agents and employees of Recipient, in the performance of this Agreement, will act in an independent

capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of the State.

. Recycling Certification

The Recipient will certify in writing under penally of perjury, the minimum, if not exact, percentage of post consumer
material as defined in the Public Contract Code Section 12200, in products, materials, goods, or supplies offered or sold
to the State regardless of whether the product meets the requirements of Public Contract Code Section 12209. With
respect to printer or duplication cartridges that comply with the requirements of Section 12156(e), the certification
required by this subdivision will specify that the cartridges so comply (Pub. Contract Code §12205).

. Non-Discrimination Clause :

During the performance of this Agreement, Recipient and its contractors will not unlawfully discriminate, harass, or allow
harassment against any employee or applicant for employment because of sex, sexual orientation, race, color, ancestry,
religious creed, national origin, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, age, marital status, and denial of
family care leave.

Recipients and contractors will insure that the evaluation and treatment of their employees and applicants for
employment are free from such discrimination and harassment. Recipient and contractors will comply with the
provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Gov. Code §12990 (a-f) et seq.) and the applicable regulations
promulgated there under (California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Section 7285 et seq.). The applicable regulations of
the Fair Employment and Housing Commission implementing Government Code Section 12980 (a-f), set forth in
Chapter 5 of Division 4 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, are incorporated into this Agreement by
reference and made a part hereof as if set forth in full. Recipient and its contractors will give written notice of their
obligations under this clause to labor organizations with which they have a collective bargaining unit or other Agreement.



9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Recipient will include the nondiscrimination and compliance provisions of this clause in all subcontracts to perform work
under this Agreement.

Governing Law
This Agreement is governed by and will be interpreted in accordance with all applicable Federal and State laws.

Unenforceable Provision
In the event that any provision of this Agreement is unenforceable or held to be unenforceable, then the parties agree
that all other provisions of this Agreement have force and effect and will not be affected thereby.

Excise Tax
The State of California is exempt from Federal excise taxes and no payment will be made for any taxes levied on
employees’ wages. The State will pay for any applicable State of California or local sales or use taxes on the services

rendered or equipment or parts supplied pursuant to this Agreement. California may pay any applicable sales and use
tax imposed by another State.

Right to Terminate

CDFA reserves the right to terminate this Agreement subject to thirty (30) days written notice to the Recipient. The
Recipient may submit a written request to terminate this Agreement only if CDFA substantially fails to perform its
responsibilities as provided herein. However, the Agreement can be immediately terminated for cause.

Termination for Cause

The State may terminate this Agreement and be relieved of any payments should the Remp:ent fail to perform the
requirements of this Agreement at the time and in the manner herein provided. In the event of such termination the
State may proceed with the work in any manner deemed necessary by the State. All costs to the State will be deducted

from any sum due the Recipient under this Agreement and the balance, if any, will be paid to the Recipient upon
completion of the work.

Reporting Requirements
Recipient agrees to complete all reporting requirements listed in Exhibit A, Scope of Work.

Publicity and Acknowledgement
The Recipient agrees that it will acknowledge CDFA’s support whenever projects funded, in whole or in part, by this
Agreement are publicized in any news media, brochures, or other type of promotional material.

Amendments

Changes to Exhibit A, Scope of Work, Exhibit B, Budget, or the Agreement term, must be requested in writing to the
CDFA Agreement Manager via letter, fax or email no later than thirty (30) days prior to the requested implementation
date. CDFA Agreement Manager will respond in writing via letter, fax or email as to whether the proposed changes are
accepted. Any changes to the Scope of Work, Budget, or Agreement term must be approved in writing by CDFA prior to
implementation If approved by CDFA, the agreed upon changes will be made and become part of this Agreement.



EXHIBIT D

FEDERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The Recipient will comply with all applicable requirements of all Federal laws, executive orders, regulations, and
policies governing this program, including 7 CFR Part 1291 and as follows:

1. Civil Rights
The Recipient will comply with civil rights standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following:

Civil Rights Act, 42 USC 2000, as implemented at 28 CFR Part 42;

Age Discrimination Act, 42 USC 6101, as implemented at 45 CFR Part 90,

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 USC 621, as implemented at 29 CFR Part 1625,

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 USC 1681, as implemented at 45 CFR Part 86,
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, 29 USC 791, as implemented at 28 CFR Part 41;

Executive Order 11246; and

Americans with Disabilities Act, Public Law (P.L.) 101-366.

OMmMooO®>»

2, Labor Standards
The Recipient will comply with labor standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following:

A. Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 USC 207, as implemented at 29 CFR Part 500899,
B. Davis-Bacon Act, 40 USC 3141-3148, as implemented at 29 CFR Parts 1, 3, §, and 7; and
C. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, 40 USC 327, as implemented at 29 CFR Part 5, 1926.

3. Environmental Standards
The Recipient will comply with environmental standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following:

A. Institution of environmental quality control measures under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L.
91-190) and Executive Order (EO) 11514,

Notification of violating facilities pursuant to EO 11738;

Protection of wetlands.pursuant to EO 11990;

Evaluation of flood hazards in floodplains in accordance with EO 11988;

Assurance of project consistency with the approved State management program developed under the Coastal
Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. §§1451 et seq.);

Conformity of Federal actions to State (Clean Air) implementation Plans under Section 176(c) of the Clean Air
Act of 1955, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§7401 et seq.),

Protection of underground sources of drinking water under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended
(P.L. 93-523); and,

Protection of endangered species under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (P.L. 93- 205).

I @ m moow

4. Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996
The Recipient will comply with single audit act requirements which may be prescribed pursuant to the following:

A. Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Circular No. A-133, "Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-
Profit Organizations.”

5. Drug-Free Environment
The Recipient will comply with drug-free environment standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following:

A. §5151-5610 of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, as implemented by 7 CFR Part 3017, Subpart F, Section
3017.600, Purpose.

6. Lobbying Restrictions
The Recipient will comply with lobbying restriction standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following:

A. Limitations on Use of Appropriated Funds to Influence Certain Federal Contracting and Financial Transactions,
31 USC 1352, as implemented at 7 CFR Part 3018.



10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

. Intergovernmental Review

The Recipient will comply with intergovernmental review standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the
following:

A. Executive Order 12372, as implemented at 7 CFR part 3015, subpart V; and
B. The Intergovernmental Cooperation Act of 1868, 31 USC 6501.

. Confidentiality

The Recipient will comply with confidentiality standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following:

A. Freedom of Information Act, 5 USC 552, as implemented at 7 CFR Part 3019; and
B. Privacy Act, 5 USC 552a.

. Conservation in Procurement

The Recipient will comply with procurement standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following:

A. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 USC 6962 and Executive Order 12873, as implemented at 40
CFR Part 247.

Debarment, Suspension, Criminal or Civil Convictions

The Recipient and its principals will comply with debarment and suspension standards which may be prescribed
pursuant to the following: :

A. Executive Order 12549, as implemented at Debarment and Suspension, 7 CFR Part 3017, Section 3017.510,
Participants' responsibilities.

The Recipient will further agree to provide immediate written notice to CDFA if at any time it learns that this
certification was erroneous when made or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances; and will
require recipients of lower-tier covered transactions under this Agreement to similarly certify (Executive Order
12649, as implemented by 7 CFR Part 3017, Section 3017.510, Participants’ responsibilities).

Crimes and Prohibited Activities

The Recipient will comply with crimes and prohibited activities standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the
following:

A. Anti-Kickback (Copeland) Act, as implemented at 29 CFR Part 3.1;
B. False Claims Act, 31 USC 3729; and
C. Program Fraud Civil Remedies Act, 31 USC 3801-3812.

Biosafety in Laboratories
The Recipient will comply with laboratory biosafety standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following:

A. Biosafely in Microbiological and Biomedical Laboratories, published jointly by the Centers for Disease Control
and the National Institutes of Health. '

Conflicts of Interest
The Recipient will comply with conflict of interest standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following:

A. Agency implementations, i.e., 45 CFR Part 94, and OMB Circular A-21.

Patents and Copyrights
The Recipient will comply with patent and copyright standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following:

A. Patent Rights in Inventions Made with Federal Assistance, 35 USC 202-204, as implemented at 37 CFR Part
401.

The Recipient agrees that CDFA and the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) will have the right to use any
copyrighted material or trademarks developed under this Agreement without royalty and may do so in cooperation
with other public agencies.



The Recipient agrees that the results of this project may be published by USDA, CDFA or by appropriate
contractors or cooperators as mutually agreed.

15. Care and Use of Laboratory Animals
The Recipient will comply with the care and use of laboratory animal standards which may be prescribed pursuant

fo the following:

16.

17.

A

Animal Welfare Act, 7 USC 2131, as implemented at 9 CFR Sub Chapter A, Parts 1-4.

Seat Belt Use
The Recipient will comply with seat belt use standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following:

A.
B.
C.
D.

Highway Safety Act of 1966 as amended (23 USC 402-03),

Government Organization and Employees Act as amended (5 USC 7902(c));
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 as amended (29 USC 668); and
Increasing Seat Belt Use in the United States (Executive Order 13043).

All Other Federal Laws
The Recipient will comply with all applicable requirements of all other Federal laws, executive orders, regulations,
and policies governing this program, including 7 CFR Part 1291.



